
Agenda Item is over 50 pages; may be 
viewed in the Minutes Department 

Agenda Item #: PH - I/ t!. 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

================================================================== Meeting Date: October 20, 2009 { } Consent { } Regular 
{ } Workshop {X } Public Hearing 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Engineering & Public Works 
Engineering Services Division ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: 

A) Adopt a Resolution confirming the special assessment process for Navarre Road 
Paving and Drainage Improvement (Project), Project No. 2006145; 

B) Approve a Contract with H & J Contracting, Inc. (Contractor) the lowest, responsive, 
responsible bidder, in the amount of $128,226.47 for the Project; and 

C) Approve a Budget Transfer of $60,187 in the Municipal Services Taxing Unit 
(MSTU) Improvement Fund from Reserves to the Project. 

SUMMARY: Adoption of the Resolution provides for the collection of $25 per abutting 
foot from the property owners, with the MSTU Program matching the property owners' 
assessment and the Office of Community Revitalization funding the remainder of the 
Project. Assessments will be payable in 20 equal annual installments. Approval of the 
construction contract will authorize the Contractor to build the paving and drainage 
improvements for Navarre Road. The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for the 
Project is 15%. The SBE participation committed for the Project by the Contractor is 16.64% overall. 

District 2 (MRE) 

Background and Policy Issues: The Project is located in Section 25, Township 44 
South, Range 42 East, Palm Beach County Atlas Page Number 90, F-25. Competitive 
bids were received, and opened on August 11, 2009. The Project will improve the 
quality of life for the residents by providing paved roads and a stormwater drainage 
system. In accordance with the Palm Beach County (County) MSTU Ordinance 94-11, 
as amended by Ordinance 95-53 and 2008-063 governing street improvement projects, 
this office advertised the Project for a public hearing on September 20, 2009 and September 27, 2009. 

Continued on Page 3 

Attachments: 
1. Location Sketch 5. SBE Compliance 
2. Resolution with Exhibits I and II 6. Bid Tabulation 
3. Contract Pages C-1 and C-2 7. Budget Transfer 
4. Contracts (2) 

~=~=:~~=:=::=====~==~=--=========~~=:~~:~ 
Division Director Date 

Approved By: ./J T, l) j)., lj_ / 1-, 1 / () '1 ------J"""• ___ C_o_u_n_ty~E....;n::;,.g1...:·n~e.w.e-r -------+ . ..,./ _D_a-te__,__ 

F:\ENG_SER\2006145-Navarre\AIS doc 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Grant Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2010 
$186, 173.09 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

$186,173.09 

2011 
-0-

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2012 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes __ _ 
Budget Acct No.: Fund_ Dept._ Unit_ Object 

Program 

2013 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

No X . 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: Capital Outlay Fund 
Countywide Community Revitalization 
Eastview Park-Paving & Drainage on Navarre Rd 

MSTU Improvement Fund 
Reserves 
Eastview Park-Paving & Drainage on Navarre Rd 

Construction Contract 
Contingency 
Testing Lab 
Legal Advertising 
Design Costs (Previously Expended) 
Staff Costs 

-Construction Coor. 
-Eng. Services 

Project Cost 
CCRT Funding 
Budget Transfer 

$128,226.47 
$ 12,822.76 
$ 5,000.00 
$ 2,500.00 
$ 21,365.86 

$ 10,258.00 
$ 6,000.00 
$186,173.09 
<$125,986.09> 
$ 60,187.00 

2014 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: --=-· ---=<Z+;;..;' ·;;.._-w-----------
111. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

\0 ls I""· 

B. Approved as to Form 
and Legal Suffici cy: 

c .. fther~w: oJka~ . 
Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

l:\WP\AGENDAPAGE2\AGNPGTWO2010\09-00363R.NAVARRE.DOC 

This Contract complies with our 
contract review requirements. 



Background and Policy Issues: (Continued from Page 1) 

The County will assess benefiting properties $25 per abutting foot for the paving and 
drainage improvements. 

Property Matching MSTU Funds CCRT 
Owners MSTU Required Funds 

Funds TOTAL 

$30,093.50 $30,093.50 $60,187.00 $ 125,986.09 $ 186, 173.09 

A Public Information meeting was held at the Palm Beach County Lantana Branch 
Library on October 7, 2009 at 6:00 PM to explain the Project, its costs, and to answer 
questions from property owners and residents of Navarre Road. 

Page 3 of 3 

F \ENG_SER\2006145-Navarre\A!S doc 



'.') 
t 

R42 

S*C~:.~¥~ 
3RO:,.\ CM TEK ------...I lii 'Ji''f 5"kf'WC,Ylto-:;­

> I' p~; :i iii' 
~ EA&l?RZ~•"• 
t: co:.:.v:~•~, 
Id i:•<--'·:Al',1', 
:Ii f3U.JIA.D:~ 

{ .\OOfl .. Y CAY i!ff 
t ::ATC4't'R~ 
:,:'IOO~CI\Y;;j 

F 

43 
E 

E 

NAVARRE ROAD PAVING AND DRAINAGE 

LOCATION MAP 

ATTACHMENT 1 

90 

N 

"' 

90 



RESOLUTION NO. R-2009-

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
CONFIRMING THE SPECIAL ASSESSMENT FOR NAVARRE · 
ROAD PAVING AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, 
SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 44 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST, 
PURSUANT TO A PUBUC HEARING HELD THEREON. 

WHEREAS, a special assessment process was initiated for the Navarre Road Paving and 

Drainage Improvement, authorized pursuant to Palm Beach County Ordinance No. 94-11, as 

amended by Ordinance No. 95-53 and 2008-063 known as the Municipal Service Taxing Unit 

Road Improvement Ordinance; and 

WHEREAS, fifty percent (50%) of the cost of the paving and drainage improvement, 

which is funded through the MSTU Program, will be repaid by special assessment upon specially 

benefited parcels of land; and 

WHEREAS, the method of assessment is to be on a per abutting foot basis; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 18 of Ordinance No. 94-11, as amended by Ordinance 

No. 95-53 and 2008-063, the Board of County Commissioners did hold a public hearing on the 

20th day of October, 2009 at the Commission Chambers of the Board of County Commissioners 

of Palm Beach County, Florida, so as to satisfy the requirements of Ordinance 94-11 as 

amended by Ordinance No. 95-53 and 2008-063; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners finds that the public notice and public 

hearing requirements of Ordinance No. 94-11 as amended by Ordinance No. 95-53 and 2008-

063 have been substantially met. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, THAT: 

The Special Assessment Roll for the Navarre Road Paving and Drainage Improvement,·Section 

25, Township 44 South, Range 42 East, is on file in the Clerk of this Board and attached hereto 

as EXHIBIT II is hereby approved and confirmed and shall be recorded by the Clerk of the 

Board of County Commissioners in a special book to be known as "The Improvement Lien Book" 

and the record of the lien in said book shall constitute prima facie evidence of the validity of 

said lien. 

F \ENG_ SER\2006145-Navarre\ASSESSMENT RESOLUTION.doc 

Page 1 of 3 



RESOLUTION NO. R-2009-
October 20, 2009 Public Hearing 

1. The said special assessments are hereby made upon all parcels of land described in 

said Special Assessment Roll in the amount shown thereon. 

2. Pursuant to Ordinance No. 94-11 as amended by Ordinance No. 95-53 and 2008-

063, the following project is hereby approved: Navarre Road Paving and Drainage 

Improvement, Sections 25, Township 44 South, Range 42 East, Palm Beach County, Florida. 

3. The said special assessments are hereby made upon all parcels of land described in 

said Special Assessment Roll (EXHIBIT II) in the amount shown thereon. 

4. Pursuant to Ordinance No. 94-11 as amended by Ordinance No. 95-53 and 2008-063, 

any and all special assessments made pursuant to this Resolution, which have not been paid in 

full within thirty (30) days after notice of completion of the subject improvements for which said 

assessment was made, shall be subject to interest at a rate of six and one-half percent (6½ %) 

per annum from. the date of the acceptance of said improvement by· Palm Beach County and 

shall be payable in twenty (20) equal annual installments. 

5. The total cost of the paving and drainage improvements funded through the MSTU 

Program is $60,187.00. 50% of the total costs of the paving and drainage improvements 

funded through the MSTU Program will be paid by special assessment. 

6. Pursuant to Section 21 of Ordinance No. 94-11 as amended by Ordinance No. 95-53 

and 2008-063, if any special assessment made under this resolution shall be either in whole or 

part vacated or set aside by the judgment of any court, or the Board of County Commissioners, 

shall be satisfied that any such assessment is so defective that the same cannot be enforced or 

collected, or if the Board will have omitted to make any such assessment when it might have 

done so, the Board of County Commissioners will take all necessary steps to cause a new 

assessment to be made for any improvement against any property specially benefited by such 

improvement. 

7. The Board of County Commissioners further finds that each parcel listed on EXHIBIT 

II will obtain a special benefit which is at least equal to the amount of special assessment made 

against each such parcel. 

F \ENG __ SER\2006145-Navarre\ASSESSMENT RESOLUTION.doc 

Page 2 of 3 



RESOLUTION NO. R-2009-
0ctober 20, 2009 Public Hearing 

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Commissioner ______ who 

moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner------' and upon 

being put to a vote, the vote was as follows: 

District 2 - John F. Koons, Chairman 

District 5 - Burt Aaronson, Vice Chairman 

District 1 - Karen T. Marcus 

District 3 - Shelley Vana 

District 4 - Steven L. Abrams 

District 6 - Jess R. Santamaria 

District 7 - Priscilla A Taylor 

The Chair thereupon declared the Resolution duly passed and adopted this day 

of ______ -.J 2009. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

ATTEST: 

SHARON R. BOCK 
CLERK & COMPTROLLER 

BY: --------------Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 

y: ------------
County Attorney 

F \ENG_SER\2006145-Navarre\ASSESSMENT RESOLUTION.doc 

Page 3 of 3 



PROJECT NO. 

REPORT OF COST 

NAVARRE ROAD 
PAVING & DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 

CONSTRUCTION COSTS 

PERMITTING FEES 

ENGINEERING & SURVEY COSTS 

ENGINEERING SERVICES 

SUB-TOTAL 

ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS, FEES, 
CONSTRUCTION COORDINATION AND 
CONTINGENCIES 

TOTAL 

SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING 

CCRT ALLOCATIONS 

DISTRICT RESERVES 

TOTAL MSTU FUNDING 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

2006145 

2,500.00 

128,226.47 

21,365.86 

6,000.00 

158,092.33 

28,080.76 

186,173.09 

125,986.09 

60,187.00 

ASSESSABLE COST= 50% of MSTU FUNDING $ 30,093.50 -----------

ABUTTING FOOTAGE - - - -

ASSESSMENT PER ABUTTING FOOT -

1203.74 

EXHIBIT 1 

$ 25.00 



• 

Palm Beach County 
,~~ MSTU Program 

Assessment Roll - Tentative 
NAVARRE ROAD - PAVING & DRAINAGE 
FROM HAVERHILL RD. E. TO DEAD END 

EXHIBIT II ~- . 
~ 

No. Homeowner --- ·-----·-· 

1 OWENS DANIEL N 

2 BARBER HARRY 

3 PIURKOSKI LARRY 

4 LEON NORBERTO & ESTELA 

5 HAGGARD ROSA M 

PROJECT NO. 2006145 

3 ROBERT J. KANJIAN 

_________ PCN/l:egal Description _____ _ 

00-42-44-25-05-000-033. 0 

EASTVIEW PARK 

00-42-44-25-05-000-034.0 

EASTVIEW PARK LT 34 

00-42-44-25-05-000-035.0 

LT 33 (LESS W 15 FT RD R/W) 

EASTVIEW PARK LT 35 

00-42-44-25-05-000-036.0 

EASTVIEW PARK LT 36 

00-42-44-25-05-000-037. 0 

EASTVIEW PARK LT 37 

Assessible Footage 

62.76 

75.00 

75.00 

75.00 

75.00 

Annual 
Total Assessment Cost/Per Year Notes 

$1,569.00 $142.40 

$1,875.00 $170.17 

$1,875.00 $170.17 

$1,875.00 $170.17 

$1,875.00 $170.17 

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of six and a half (6.5) percent per annum from the 
date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in twenty equal annual installments of principal and interest. 

Aug 18, 2009 09: 18:58 
Page 1 of 4 



~.. Palm Beach County f~ MSTU Program 

~ 

No. ___ Homeowner -- _______ ., __ _ 
6 REED WILLIAM 8 

7 ZARRAGA NOEL 

8 LOPEZ MERCEDEZ 

9 VIDEON JOANN C 

10 SANCHEZ JOHN & 

Assessment Roll - Tentative 
NAVARRE ROAD - PAVING & DRAINAGE 
FROM HAVERHILL RD. E. TO DEAD END 

PROJECT NO. 2006145 

3 ROBERT J. KANJIAN 

Annual 
PCN/Le!;fal Descript!~_n ~· 

00-42-44-25-05-000-038.0 

___________ ___ Assessible Footage Total Assessment Cost/Per Year Notes 

EASTVIEW PARK LT 38 

00-42-44-25-05-000-039.0 

EASTVIEW PARK LT 39 

00-42-44-25-05-000-040.0 

EASTVIEW PARK LT 40 

00-42-44-25-05-000-041 .0 

EASTVIEW PARK LT 41 

00-42-44-25-05-000-042.0 

EASTVIEW PARK LT 42 

75.00 $1,875.00 $170.17 

75.00 $1,875.00 $170.17 

89.10 $2,227.50 $202.16 

90.14 $2,253.50 $204.52 

75.00 $1,875.00 $170.17 

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of six and a half (6.5) percent per annum from the date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in twenty equal annual installments of principal and interest. 

Aug 18, 2009 09:18:58 
Page 2 of4 



• 

Palm Beach County 
\~ MSTU Program 
\ . 
~ 

No. Homeowner 
11 HERRERA WILLIAM D & 

12 KEPKE VALERIE 

13 COULTER MARY E 

14 RALPH LA JOIE LIVING TRUST 

15 WALDROP VIRGINIA L 

Assessment Roll -Tentative 
NAVARRE ROAD - PAVING & DRAINAGE 
FROM HAVERHILL RD. E. TO DEAD END 

PROJECT NO. 2006145 

PCN/Legal Description . ··--··---~--- __ Assessible Footag, 
00-42-44-25-05-000-043.0 75.00 

EASTVIEW PARK LT 43 

00-42-44-25-05-000-044.0 

EASTVIEW PARK LT 44 

00-42-44-25-05-000-045.0 

EASTVIEW PARK LT 45 

00-42-44-25-05-000-046.0 

EASTVIEW PARK LT 46 

00-42-44-25-05-000-04 7. 0 

EASTVIEW PARK LT 47 

75.00 

75.00 

75.00 

75.00 

Annual 
Total Assessment Cost/Per Year Notes 

$1,875.00 $170.17 

$1,875.00 $170.17 

$1,875.00 $170.17 

$1,875.00 $170.17 

$1,875.00 $170.17 

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of six and a half (6.5) percent per annum from the 
date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in twenty equal annual installments of principal and interest. 

Aug 18, 2009 09:18:58 Page 3 of 4 



• 

Palm Beach County 
~ MSTU Program 

~ 

No. ____ Homeowner 
--~ ~·~ -~--"--~-~--

16 SANCHEZ PETER L & 00-42-44-25-05-000-048.0 

EASTVIEW PARK 

ASSIGNED FRONT FOOTAGE 
2 ASSIGNED AVERAGE FRONT FOOTAGE 
3 50% OF SUM OF ALL ABUTTING FOOTAGE 

Assessment Roll -Tentative 
NAVARRE ROAD - PAVING & DRAINAGE 
FROM HAVERHILL RD. E. TO DEAD END 

PROJECT NO. 2006145 

3 ROBERT J. KANJIAN 

PCN/Legal _Description 

LT 48 (LESS W 15 FT RD R/W) 

Assessible Footage 

61.74 

Totals: 1,203.74 

0 
0 
0 

Annual 
Total Assessment Cost/Per Year Notes 

$1,543.50 $140.08 

$30,093.50 

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of six and a half (6.5) percent per annum from the date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in twenty equal annual installments of principal and interest. 

Aug 18, 2009 09: 18:58 
Page 4 of 4 



I 
I CONTRACT 

ST ATE OF FLORIDA ) I ) ss 
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH) 

I This Contract, made this __ day of _____ A.O. 20 __ by and between PALM 
BEACH COUNTY, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, (hereinafter called the party of the first I part), and H & J CONTRACTING, INC., of WELLINGTON, FL and (his) (its) (their) heirs, executors, 
administrators and assigns, (hereinafter called the part of the second part): 

I WITNESSETH: The party of the second part agrees with the said party of the first part, for 
the consideration herein mentioned at his, its or their own proper cost and expense to do alt the work 

I 
and furnish all necessary labor, materials, equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, services, state 
workmen's compensation and unemployment compensation taxes incurred in the performance of the 
contract, and means of transportation for the complete construction of: 

I _____ Na=-v=a __ rr __ e ___ R ..... o __ a=d ..... P-=av..;..;.i....,ng........,_&;..;;:D ..... r=ai;.:..;.na=g;;,.;:e~I-m__..p..._ro-v:..a:e=m=e=n=tsa£.. • .:...Pa=l.:..:.m:...:Be=a=ch..:...a=C=ou=n--=ty......,__P ___ ro"""je=ct=----N---o ___ . 2 .... 0 ..... 0-6 ___ 14 ...... 5.__ __ 

I IN THE AMOUNT OF: 

ONE HUNDRED TWENTY EIGHT THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED TWENTY SIX DOLLARS AND 47/100 
I (IN WORDS) 

I 
$128,226.47 
(IN FIGURES) 

I 
in Palm Beach County, Florida, in the manner and to the full extent as set forth in the Contract 
Documents therefore and the Contract Documents relative thereto, are made a part of this 
agreement as completely as if set forth herein, to the satisfaction of the party of the first part, or its I duly authorized representative. 

I 
The said party of the second part further agrees for the consideration herein mentioned to 
commence the work adequate forces and equipment within fourteen (14} calendar days of the date 
set forth in the "Notice to Proceed". The time limit for the completion of all work under this contract 
shall be as set forth in the Proposal. The date fixing this period upon the calendar shall be I established and stated in the "Notice to Proceed". After commencement of the work, it shall be 
properly dispatched toward completion, to the satisfaction of the Engineer, and shall be fully 

I 
completed within the time limit. It is understood and agreed that the time limit for completion of said 
work is the essence of the contract and should the contractor fail to compiete the work within the 
time limit, it is agreed that for such calendar day that any work provided for in these Contract 

I 
Documents shall remain incomplete after the time limit has expired, including any official extension of 
the time limit; the sum per day given in the contained schedules shall be deducted from monies due 
the Contractor, not as a penalty, but as liquidated damages and added expense for supervision. 

I 
I 

C-1 

A 'l"T' A rHMJ.'N'T' ~ 



I 
I The Contractor shall take into account all contingent work which has to be done by other parties 

arising from any cause whatsoever, and shall not plead his want of knowledge of such contingent I work as an excuse for delay in his work, or for its non-performance. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Contract to be executed and sealed 

I the day and year first written above. 

I ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk and Comptroller 

I 
I By: _____ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

I 
I APPROVED AS TO FORM 

AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

I 
I 
I 

COUNTY ATTORNEY 

I \\ ""'-1. ""'"" \.,,..,,Qr ,ci '\-€. 
I PRINT NAME & mLE CSQc..ru; +~ 

I 
I (CORPORATE SEAL) 

I 
I 
I 

C-2 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a Political 
Subdivision of the State of Florida 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By:------------
John F. Koons, Chairman 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDmONS 

ENGINEERING 

H 4J C:n:h:acb· 0§ JOC 
(Corporate Name) 

(Signature) 

Q,ca G- ma.r ('/),~ It 
(Print signatory's name) 

It's: \) 1 (e_ p [ es ; Je;r+ 
(Print title) 

ATTACHMENT 3 PAGE 2 OF 2 



-: ; J 

f '1« •>f 
..; : t.-S:S Assistance 

5; :; ·u1~ tvtilirnry Trail, 
., re ;:1:J 

'. , ,_., 33415 

· · · · · ·:J,~2 ch County 
, "d nf (:01111ty 

• 

. , '"''J'lt'rl 

·. : . t'1:;,~. Ch.,,m11m 

•sr- · Vice Chairman 

'I,,; 
't,, .. 

· .F n Admini~frator 

,I; • ")1)('}1'."i •111~:1 
:· : .> .. i:.; ion i-~1 1.tJlt~Yrr 

TO: 

THROUGH: 

SUBJECT: 

FAX NO. :5615166850 Sep. 03 2009 l l : 15AM ::, 1 

September 3, 2009 

Charles W. Rich, Director 
Englneering Servi~es Division 

Il~zel Oxendine, 
Office uf Smal] 

--- : -- --- ·---· 
\ The fo] lowing .i..t. a Compliance Review o!f 8RE pc:.rt ii :.:..p=.it \c)n on the above-men-cioncci project . 

LoWBIDDER: 
Phone: 
Bjci Openi.ng: 
Bid Amount: 
Goal: 
Goal Achieved: 

SU Part1cipation: 

H & J CONTRACTfNG 
561-791-1953 
August 11, ?.009 
$::.1:>, 5S0. 35 
15\ Overal.l 
16.64% 

SB) MJ Whilter. $19,235.00 16.64% 

SECOND LOW BIDDER 
Phone: 
Bld Amount.: 
Goal: 
Goal Ach.ieved 

sn Participation: 

Rosso PAVING AND DRAlNAGF. 
'.:>61-688-0288 
$11~,910.00 
1S% 
62.53% 

(WB) Rosso Paving $'12,482.30 62. 53% Page 1 of 2 
Project 2006145 

A 'T''T' A r.HMF.N'T' ~ 'PAtcli' 1 nli' ? 



··•::? :.JSBA 

•

:\~ ~-.c~:'~ 
I l~ 
1 •• 

! :3 . 
• • . 

~ .. ; ·•e ,-:,?-, 
1-,s~., _.,,,, ~-· .... 

FAX NO. !5616166850 Sep. 03 2009 11!15AM P2 

THJRD Low BIDDER 
Phone: 
Bjd Amount: 
Goal: 
Go&l Achiend: 

SU Participation: 
(WB)Pathway Enterpr. 
(BL)Odum's Sod 
(WR)Bird's Eye Vlew 
(BL)OC Unlimited 
(HB)Oliv~a Const. 

FLORIDA BLACKTOP 
954-943-9700 
Sl20,990,'/9 
15% 
20.04% 

$2.1,056.50 
$ ?.851. ?.O 
s 948.SC 
$ 7609.75 
J ... _~--~---­
$24,256.41 

9.13% 
2.J(iit, 
0.78% 
6.29% 
l. 48* 

- -·-20. o,, 

'l'he low bidder, H & J COtn.'RAC'l'ING, l1cts met the SB:: qcF.:; for this project. 

c: Tammy Fields, Assist.ant County At or.ney Fi.le 

Page 2 of 2 
Project 20061.45 



.. 

PROJECT NAME: NAVARRE ROAD PAVING & DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS 
PROJECT NUMBER: 2006145 
BIO OPENING DATE: AUGUST 11, 2009 
CONTRACT DAYS: NINETY (90) CALENDAR DAYS 

ITEM QTY 

1 MOBILIZATION 1 
2 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (INCL PEDESTRIAN MOTI 1 
3 RECORD DRAWINGS (LAYOUT & ASBUILT SURVEY} 1 
4 NPDES COMPLIANCE (SEE SP PAGES} 1 
5 PROFESSIONAL VIDEO RECORDING 1 
6 CLEARING & GRUBBING 1 
7 ADJUST EXISTING UTILillES AS NEEDED 1 
8 EARTHWORK 760 
9 SOD (FLORATAM OR EQUAL} 1440 

10 TYPE S-111 ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (1 ½")(INCL ASPHALT 1660 
11 OPTIONAL BASE (PRIMED} FURNISHED & PLACED 1660 
12 12' THICK COMPACTED SUBGRADE (INCL ASPHALT & 

CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS} 2650 
13 6" THICK CONCRETE W/6X6 - W1.4 X W1.4 

REINFORCEMENT 300 
14 4" THICK CONCRETE W/6X6 - W1.4 X Wl.4 

REINFORCEMENT 17 
15 15" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, CLASS Ill 108 
16 18" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, CLASS III 507 
17 TYPE "C" DITCH BOTTOM INLET 6 
18 TYPE "E" DITCH BOTTOM INLET 1 
19 CONNECT TO EXISTING DRAINAGE 1 
20 24" SOLID WHITE STRIPE (E} THERMO 10 
21 6" DOUBLE YELLOW STRIPE (K} THERMO 25 
22 CASE II REFLECTOR ASSEMBLIES 3 
23 BLUE RPM 1 
24 SEMINOLE SPEED HUMP 1 

TOTAL BASE BID **** 

* DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE 
BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E. 
BIDS RECORDED BY: VANESSA JAGOO 

UNITS 

LS 
LS 
LS 
LS 
LS 
LS 
LS 
CY 
SY 
SY 
SY 

SY 

SY 

SY 
LF 
LF 
EA 
EA 
EA 
LF 
LF 
EA 
EA 
EA 

**** 

H&J CONTRACTING, INC. 

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

$7,535.00 $7,535.00 
$1,900.80 $1,900.80 
$2,750.00 $2,750.00 
$2,475.04 $2,475.04 

$220.00 $220.00 
$9,037.05 $9,037.05 

$76.11 $76.11 
$7.22 $5,487.20 
$2.96 $4,262.40 
$7.92 $13,147.20 

$10.10 $16,766.00 

$2.42 $6,413.00 

$31.81 $9,543.00 

$144.31 $2,453.27 
$24.75 . $2,673,00 
$26.16 $13,263.12 

$1,844.75 $11,068.50 
$2,686.31 $2,686.31 

$275.00 $275.00 
$66.00 $660.00 
$26.40 $660.00 

$159.50 $478,50 
$3.85 $3.85 

$1,716.00 $1,716.00 

******* $115,550.35 

Page 1 of 6 

ROSSO PAVING & FLORIDA BLACKTOP, INC. DRAINAGE, INC. 
AVERAGE 

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE 

$11,270.00 $11,270.00 $6,169.50 $&,169.50 $8,324.83 
$775.00 $775.00 $1,041.00 $1,041.00 $1,238.93 

$4,700.00 $4,700.00 $7,644.00 $7,844.00 $5,031.33 
$1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,488.64 $1,488.64 $1,821.23 

$500.00 $500.00 $995.93 $995.93 $571.98 
$2,525.00 $2,525.00 $9,129.00 $9,129.00 $6,897.02 
$1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $692.04 

$6.90 $5,244.00 $3.87 $2,941.20 $6.00 
$2.40 $3,456.00 $2.08 $2,995.20 $2.48 
$9.10 $15,106.00 $8.23 $13,661.80 $8.42 
$9.10 $15,106.00 $6.87 $11,404.20 $8.69 

$3.25 $8,612.50 $3.00 $7,950.00 $2.89 

$37.75 $11,325.00 $34.49 $10,347.00 $34.68 

$79.75 $1,355.75 $74.21 $1,261.57 $99.42 
$37.80 $4,082.40 $38.00 $4,104.00 $33.52 
$30.45 $15,438.15 $35.10 $17,795.70 $30.57 

$1,463.70 $8,782.20 $2,100.00 $12,600.00 $1,802.82 
$2,118.90 $2,118.90 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $2,601.74 

$630.00 $630,00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $635.00 
$2.90 $29.00 $44.33 $443.30 $37.74 
$1.35 $33.75 $22.17 $554.25 $1&.64 

$157.50 $472,50 $131.25 $393.75 $149.42 
$5.20 $5,20 $5.25 $5,25 $4.77 

$1,842.95 $1,842.95 $3,073.50 $3,073.50 $2,210.82 
$115,910.30 ******* $120,998.79 ******* 



PROJECT NAME: NAVARRE ROAD PAYING & DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT NUMBER: 2006145 
BID OPENING DATE: AUGUST 11, 2009 
CONTRACT DAYS: NINETY (90) CALENDAR DAYS 

ITEM QTY 

CONTINGENCY ITEMS **** 
25 REPLACE EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT 1 
26 PUMP DOWN EXISTING CULVERT 200 
27 CLEAN EXISTING CULVERT 200 
28 CLOSED CTRCUIT TV INSPECTION 200 29 6" DIP WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION, CENTER 20' LENGTH 

OF RESTRAINED JOINTS WM (60" TO 84" COVER}&. (4} 
450 ELBOWS OVER NEW STORM PIPE 3 

30 BLOW-OFF ASSEMBLY BOX PROTECTION &. ADJUSTMENT 
TO FINAL GRADE 1 

31 FIRE HYDRANT TO BE RELOCATED AS REQUIRED 1 
32 WATER METER BOX TO BE PROTECTED &. ADJUSTED TO 

FINAL GRADE 12 
33 WATER SERVICE DEFLECTION W/1 ½" PVC SCHEDULE 40 

FITTINGS 6 
34 VALVE BOX PROTECTION &. ADJUSTMENT TO FINAL 

GRADE 1 
TOTAL CONTINGENCY ITEMS **** 

TOTAL BID AMOUNT **** 

* DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE 
BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E. 
BIDS RECORDED BY: VANESSA JAGOO 

UNITS 

**** 
EA 
LF 
LF 
LF 

EA 

EA 
EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

**** 
**** 

H&l CONTRACTING, INC. 

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

******* ******* 
$2,364.15 $2,364.15 

$3.30 $660.00 
$5.50 $1,100.00 
$4.40 $880.00 

$1,260.33 $3,780.99 

$1,441.04 $1,441.04 
$353.69 $353.69 

$11.00 $132.00 

$314.69 $1,888.14 

$76.11 $76.11 
******* $12,676.12 
******* $128,226.47 

Page 2 of 6 

ROSSO PAYING & 
FLORIDA BLACKTOP, INC. DRAINAGE, INC. 

AVERAGE UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE 

******* ******* ******* ******* ******* $3,242.40 $3,242.40 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,702.18 $3.15 $630.00 $12.50 $2,500.00 $6.32 $5.25 $1,050.00 $1.00 $200.00 $3.92 $2.10 $420.00 $6.00 $1,200.00 $4.17 

$1,726.20 $5,178.60 $2,500.00 $7,500.00 $1,828.84 

$315.00 $315.00 $175.00 $175.00 $643.68 $1,694.70 $1,694.70 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,016.13 

$210.00 $2,520.00 $170.00 $2,040.00 $130.33 

$767.55 $4,605.30 $300.00 $1,800.00 $460.75 

$262.50 $262.50 $240.00 $240.00 $192.87 
******* $19,918.50 ******* $19,155.00 ******* 
******* $135,828.80 ******* $140,153.79 ******* 



', 

PROJECT NAME: NAVARRE ROAD PAVING & DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS 
PROJECT NUMBER: 2006145 
BID OPENING DATE: AUGUST 11, 2009 
CONTRACT DAYS: NINETY (90) CALENDAR DAYS 

ITEM QTY 

1 MOBIUZATION 1 
2 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (INCL PEDESTRIAN MOT) 1 
3 RECORD DRAWINGS (LAYOUT &ASBUILT SURVEY) 1 
4 NPDES COMPLIANCE (SEE SP PAGES) 1 
5 PROFESSIONAL VIDEO RECORDING 1 
6 CLEARING & GRUBBING 1 
7 ADJUST EXISTING UTIUTIES AS NEEDED 1 
8 EARTHWORK 760 
9 SOD (FLORATAM OR EQUAL) 1440 

10 TYPES-III ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (l½")(INCL ASPHALT 1660 
11 OPTIONAL BASE (PRIMED) FURNISHED & PLACED 1660 
12 12' THICK COMPACTED SUBGRADE (INCL ASPHALT & 

CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS) 2650 
13 6" THICK CONCRETE W/6X6 - Wl.4 X Wl.4 

REINFORCEMENT 300 
14 4" THICK CONCRETE W/6X6 - Wl.4 X Wl.4 

REINFORCEMENT 17 
15 15" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, CLASS III 108 
16 18" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, CLASS III 507 
17 TYPE "C" DITCH BOTTOM INLET 6 
18 TYPE "E" DITCH BOTTOM INLET 1 
19 CONNECT TO EXISTING DRAINAGE 1 
20 24" SOLID WHITE STRIPE (E) THERMO 10 
21 6" DOUBLE YELLOW STRIPE (K) THERMO 25 
22 CASE II REFLECTOR ASSEMBLIES 3 
23 BLUE RPM- 1 
24 SEMINOLE SPEED HUMP 1 

TOTAL BASE BID **** 

* DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE 
BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E. 
BIDS RECORDED BY: VANESSA JAGOO 

UNITS 

LS 
LS 
LS 
LS 
LS 
LS 

. LS 
CY 
SY 
SY 
SY 

SY 

SY 

SY 
LF 
LF 
EA 
EA 
EA 
LF 
LF 
EA 
EA 
EA 

**** 

STATEWIDE GRADING, LLC 

UNttPRICE AMOUNT 

$7,350.00 $7,350.00 
$2,400.00 $2,400.00 
$7,000.00 $7,000.00 
$3,500.00 $3,500.00 

$125.00 $125.00 
$7,500.00 $7,500.00 
$1,000.00 $1,000.00 

$3.95 $3,002.00 
$3.10 $4,464.00 

$10.40 $17,264.00 
$12.30 $20,418.00 

$3.80 $10,070.00 

$45.00 $13,500.00 

$35.00 $595.00 
$33.00 $3,564.00 
$38.00 $19,266.00 

$1,520.00 $9,120.00 
$2,150.00 $2,150.00 
$2,500.00 $2,500.00 

$4.00 $40.00 
$2.00 $50.00 

$165.00 $495.00 
$5.00 $5.00 

$2,500.00 $2,500.00 
******* $137,878.00 * 

Page 3 of 6 

RIO-BAK CORPORATION all-rite PAVING 
CONTRACTORS, INC. 

UNttPRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

$8,000.00 $8,000.00 $10,750.00 $10,750.00 
$11,000.00 $1'1,000.00 $9,900.00 $9,900.00 
$9,000.00 $9,000.00 $6,200.00 $6,200.00 
$3,250.00 $3,250.00 $4,600.00 $4,600.00 

$560.00 $560.00 $475.00 $475.00 
$6,631.00 $6,631.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 

$500.00 $500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 
$6.28 $4,772.80 $9.00 $6,840.00 
$2.26 $3,254.40 $3.00 $4,320.00 * 
$7.00 $11,620.00 $10.00 $16,600.00 

$17.00 $28,220.00 $10.00 $16,600.00 

$6.00 $15,900.00 $1.25 $3,312.50 

$36.00 $10,800.00 $32.85 $9,855.00 

$71.00 $1,207.00 $71.00 $1,207.00 
$25.00 $2,700.00 $59.25 $6,399.00 
$28.00 $14,196.00 $42.00 $21,294.00 

$1,000.00 $6,000.00 $2,148.00 $12,888.00 
$1,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,690.00 $2,690.00 
$1,200.00 $1,200.00 $1,315.00 $1,315.00 

$3.20 $32.00 $36.15 $361.50 
$1.68 $42.00 $14.45 $361.25 

$170.00 $510.00 $210.00 $630.00 
$9.00 $9.00 $7.75 $7.75 

$2,000.00 $2,000.00 $3,850.00 $3,850.00 
******* $142,404.20 ******* $146,956.00 * 



~ 

PROJECT NAME: NAVARRE ROAD PAVING & DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS 
PROJECT NUMBER: 2006145 
BID OPENING DATE: AUGUST 11, 2009 
CONTRACT DAYS: NINETY (90) CALENDAR DAYS 

mM QTY 

CONTINGENCY ITEMS **** 
25 REPLACE EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT 1 
26 PUMP DOWN EXISTING CULVERT 200 
27 CLEAN EXISTING CULVERT 200 
28 CLOSED ORCUIT TV INSPECTION 200 29 6" DIP WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION, CENTER 20' LENGTH 

OF RESTRAINED JOINTS WM (60" TO 84" COVER) & (4) 
450 ELBOWS OVER NEW STORM PIPE 3 

30 BLOW-OFF ASSEMBLY BOX PROTECTION & ADJUSTMENT 
TO FINAL GRADE 1 

31 FIRE HYDRANT TO BE RELOCATED AS REQUIRED 1 
32 WATER METER BOX TO BE PROTECTED & ADJUSTED TO 

FINAL GRADE 12 
33 WATER SERVICE DEFLECTION W/1½" PVC SCHEDULE 40 

FllTINGS 6 
34 VALVE BOX PROTECTION & ADJUSTMENT TO FINAL 

GRADE 1 
TOTAL CONTINGENCY mMS **** 

TOTAL BID AMOUNT **** 

* DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE 
BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E. 
BIDS RECORDED BY: VANESSA JAGOO 

UNITS 

**** 
EA 
LF 
LF 
LF 

EA 

EA 
EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

**** 
**** 

STATEWIDE GRADING, LLC RIO-BAK CORPORATION all-rite PAVING 
CONTRACTORS, INC. 

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 
******* ******* ******* ******* ******* ******* $2,600.00 $2,600.00 $2,700.00 $2,700.00 $2,250.00 $2,250.00 $2.00 $400.00 $2.10 $420.00 $5.15 $1,030.00 $2.50 $500.00 $2.60 $520.00 $8.50 $1,700.00 $2.50 $500.00 $2.60 $520.00 $5.25 $1,050.00 

$2,600.00 $7,800.00 $2,700.00 $8;100.00 $3,060.00 $9,180.00 
$175.00 $175.00 $180.00 $180,00 $400.00 $400.00 $900.00 $900.00 $950.00 $950.00 $910.00 $910.00 
$150.00 $1,800.00 $160.00 $1,920.00 $289.00 $3,468.00 
$375.00 $2,250.00 $400.00 $2,400.00 $263.00 $1,578.00 
$200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $325.00 $325.00 ******* $17,125.00 ******* $17,910.00 ******* $21,891.00 

******* $155,003.00 * ******* $160,314.20 ******* $168,847.00 * 

Page 4 of 6 



·, 

PROJECT NAME: NAVARRE ROAD PAVING & DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS .PROJECT NUMBER: 2006145 
BID OPENING DATE: AUGUST 11, 20CMJ 
CONTRACT DAYS: NINETY (90) CALENDAR DAYS 

ITEM QTY 

1 MOBILIZATION 1 
2 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (INCL PEDESTRIAN MOT) 1 
3 RECORD DRAWINGS (LAYOUT & ASBUILT SURVEY) 1 
4 NPDES COMPLIANCE (SEE SP PAGES) 1 
5 PROFESSIONAL VIDEO RECORDING 1 
6 CLEARING & GRUBBING 1 
7 ADJUST EXISTING UTILITIES AS NEEDED 1 
8 EARTHWORK 760 
9 SOD (FLORATAM OR EQUAL) 1440 

10 lYPE S-111 ASPHALTIC CONCRm (l½")(INCL ASPHALT 1660 
11 OPTIONAL BASE (PRIMED) FURNISHED & PLACED 1660 
12 12' THICK COMPACTED S!JBGRADE (INCL ASPHALT & 

CONCRm DRIVEWAYS) 2650 
13 6" THICK CONCRm W/6X6 - W1.4 X W1.4 

REINFORCEMENT 300 14 4" THICK CONCRm W/6X6 - Wl.4 X W1.4 
REINFORCEMENT 17 

15 15" REINFORCED CONCRm PIPE, CLASS III 108 
16 18" REINFORCED CONCRffi PIPE, CLASS III 507 
17 lYPE "C" DITCH BOTTOM INLET 6 
18 lYPE "E" DITCH BOTTOM INLET 1 
19 CONNECT TO EXISTING DRAINAGE 1 
20 24" SOLID WHITE STRIPE (E) THERMO 10 
21 6" DOUBLE YELLOW STRIPE (K) THERMO 25 
22 CASE II REFLECTOR ASSEMBLIES 3 
23 BLUE RPM 1 
24 SEMINOLE SPEED HUMP 1 

TOTAL BASE BID **** 

* DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE 
BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E. 
BIDS RECORDED BY: VANESSA JAGOO 

UNITS 

LS 
LS 
LS 
LS 
LS 
LS 
LS 
CY 
SY 
SY 
SY 

SY 

SY 

SY 
LF 
LF 
EA 
EA 
EA 
LF 
LF 
EA 
EA 
EA 

**** 

PALM BEACH GRADING, INC. 

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

$6,900.00 $6,900.00 
$11,522.00 $11,522.00 
$3,800.00 $3,800.00 
$2,400.00 $2,400.00 
$1,350.00 $1,350.00 

$19,500.00 $19,500.00 
$4,500.00 $4,500.00 

$5.00 $3,800.00 
$4.00 $5,760.00 
$9.25 $15,355.00 
$9.10 $15,106.00 

$1.15 $3,047.50 

$36.00 $10,800.00 

$36.00 $612.00 
$28.00 $3,024.00 
$30.00 $15,210.00 

$2,850.00 $17,100.00 
$3,050.00 $3,050.00 
$2,800.00 $2,800.00 

$40.00 $400.00 
$35.00 $875.00 

$200.00 $600.00 
$10.00 $10.00 

$2,250.00 $2,250.00 
******* $149,771.50 

Page 5 of 6 

DBF CONSTRUCTION, LLC RANGER CONSTRUCTION 
INDUSTRIES, INC. 

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

$3,605.00 $3,605.00 $45,700.00 $45,700.00 
$3,300.00 $3,300.00 $9,200.00 $9,200.00 
$1,685.00 $1,685.00 $1,600.00 $1,600.00 
$1,320.00 $1~320.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00 

$950.00 $950.00 $600.00 $600.00 
$10,435.00 $10,435.00 $11,600.00 $11,600.00 

$715.00 $715.00 $550.00 $550.00 
$22.00 $16,720.00 $8.00 $6,080.00 
$5.25 $7,560.00 $3.85 $5,544.00 

$13.25 $21,995.00 $8.00 $13,280.00 
$13.00 $21,580.00 $10.65 $17,679.00 

$7.50 $19,875.00 $3.40 $9,010.00 
$30.00 $9,000.00 $37.50 $11,250.00 
$25.00 $425.00 $40.00 $680.00 
$40.00 $4,320.00 $50.00 $5,400.00 
$43.00 $21,801.00 $43.00 $21,801.00 

$2,300.00 $13,800.00 $2,080.00 $12,480.00 
$3,300.00 $3,300.00 $2,630.00 $2,630.00 
$3,000.00 $3,000.00 $1,250.00 $1,250.00 

$32.00 $320.00 $42.00 $420.00 
$5.00 $125.00 $10.40 $260.00 
$8.25 $24.75 $130.00 $390.00 
$8.25 $8,25 $5.20 $5.20 

$4,000.00 $4,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 
******* $169,864.00 ******* $182,509.20 



.. 

PROJECT NAME: NAVARRE ROAD PAVING &. DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS 
PROJECT NUMBER: 2006145 
BID OPENING DATE: AUGUST 11, 2009 
CONTRACT DAYS: NINETY (90) CALENDAR DAYS 

ITEM QTY 

CONTINGENCY ITEMS **** 
25 REPLACE EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT 1 
26 PUMP DOWN EXISTING CULVERT 200 
27 CLEAN EXISTING CULVERT 200 
28 CLOSED ORCUIT TV INSPECTION 200 
29 6" DIP WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION, CENTER 20' LENGTH 

OF RESTRAINED JOINTS WM (60" TO 84,. COVER) & (4) 
450 ELBOWS OVER NEW STORM PIPE 3 

30 BLOW-OFF ASSEMBLY BOX PROTECTION & ADJUSTMENT 
TO FINAL GRADE 1 

31 FIRE HYDRANT TO BE RELOCATED AS REQUIRED 1 
32 WATER MffiR BOX TO BE PROTECTED & ADJUSTED TO 

FINAL GRADE 12 
33 WATER SERVICE DEFLECTION W/1 ½" PVC SCHEDULE 40 

FITTINGS 6 
34 VALVE BOX PROTECTION & ADJUSTMENT TO FINAL 

GRADE 1 
TOTAL CONTINGENCY ITEMS **** 

TOTAL BID AMOUNT **** 

* DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE 
BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E. 
BIDS RECORDED BY: VANESSA JAGOO · 

UNITS 

**** 
EA 
LF 
LF 
LF 

EA 

EA 
EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

**** 
**** 

PALM BEACH GRADING, INC. DBF CONSTRUCTION, LLC RANGER CONSTRUCTION 
INDUSTRIES, INC. 

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

******* ******* ******* ******* ******* ******* $1,950.00 $1,950.00 $4,400.00 $4,400.00 $2,900.00 $2,900.00 $5.00 $1,000.00 $3.25 $650.00 $3.15 $630.00 $5.00 $1,000.00 $16.00 $3,200.00 $5.20 $1,040.00 $6.00 $1,200.00 $16.00 $3,200.00 $4.15 $830.00 

$3,200.00 $9,600.00 $2,760.00 $8,280.00 $3,500.00 $10,500.00 
$250.00 $250.00 $855.00 $855.00 $300.00 $300.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $3,855.00 $3,855.00 $1,560.00 $1,560.00 
$125.00 $1,500.00 $82.00 $984.00 $185.00 $2,220.00 
$250.00 $1,500.00 $252.00 $1,512.00 $250.00 $1,500.00 
$125.00 $125.00 $42.00 $42.00 $230.00 $230.00 

******* $19,925.00 ******* $26,978.00 ******* $21,710,00 
******* $169,696.50 ******* $196,842.00 ******* $204,219.20 

Page 6 of 6 



2010 ______ _ 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME 

EA§DllEW eK-PAVING & DRAIN IMP NAVARRE RD 
3511-366-X105-6551 Road & Street Improvements 

RESERVES 
3511-365-9900-9919 Res-St & Drng Improvements 

Engineering & Public Works 

Administration / Budget Approval 

OFMB Department - Posted 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

0 

8,543,885 

SIGNATURE 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BUDGET Transfer 

FUND MSTU Improvement 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

0 

8,543,885 

INCREASE 

60,187 

0 

60,187 

DATE 

DECREASE 

0 

60.187 

60,187 

aivi '.h ~ ()/cHl05 

Page_! of_! 

BGEX 082409-2263 

ADJUSTED 
BUDGET 

EXPENDED/ 
ENCUMBERED 

ASOF 
10/01/09 

REMAINING 
BALANCE 

60,187 0 60,187 

8,483,698 

By Board of County Commissioners 
At Meeting of 10/20/09 

Deputy Clerk to the 
Board of County Commissioners 


